

Â

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.12

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12117/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 11/03/2011 in WP No.3087/2011 of the
HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

P. SENTHIL KUMARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REGISTRAR GENERAL, HIGH COURT, MADRAS&ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention and with prayer for interim relief and
office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 15697 of 2011
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22147 of 2011
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22868 of 2011
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23080 of 2011
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date:02/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sony Batt,Adv.
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan,Adv.

Mr. G. Sibabalamurugan,Adv.
Mr. Anis Mohammad,Adv.
Mr. Stalin Selvamani,Adv.
Mr. L.K. Pandey,Adv.

For Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani,Adv.
M/S. Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co.,Adv.

Mr. Deeptakirti Verma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Guru Krishna Kumar,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Devvrat,Adv.
Ms. Vanita Giri,Adv.
Mr. A. Prasanna Venkat,Adv.

Mr. Jayanth Muth Raj,Adv.
Mrs. Malavika J.,Adv.
Mr. Sureshan P.,Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish,Adv.

Mr. B. Balaji,Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.12117/2011:

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the High Court of Madras seeks time to take instructions since it is brought to our notice that a fresh notification for selection of District Judges by direct recruitment has been issued and in that there is no provision for physically handicapped persons as required by law. He states that he will take instructions with respect to physically handicapped persons.

Place this matter on 5th July, 2013.

SLP(C) No.15697, 22147, 22868 and 23080 OF 2011:

These matters are delinked. List these matters after two weeks.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER